

No. 22-52

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ARIYAN, INC., DBA DISCOUNT CORNER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD  
OF NEW ORLEANS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MARK M. MURAKAMI  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOANNA C. ZEIGLER  
CHEYNE I.Y. YONEMORI  
DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT  
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
(808) 531-8031  
mmm@hawaiilawyer.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Case Provides a Vehicle to Address the Circuit Split on the Inviolability of Just Compensation.....	3
II. Prompt Payment of Just Compensation is a Federal Civil Right, Enforceable in Fed- eral Court.....	7
A. Federal Courts are Empowered to En- force Federal Constitutional Rights.....	7
B. Self-Executing Character of the Fifth Amendment Requires Prompt Pay- ment.....	10
C. Fifth Circuit Was Wrong to Rely on <i>Folsom</i> .....	12
III. The Just Compensation Clause Requires Timely Payment.....	15
A. Possession Requires Payment or De- posit.....	15
B. Failure to Pay Compensation Triggers Repossession.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Prompt Payment in Inverse Condemnation Cases Protects Landowners from Condemnor Default.....	17
D. Prompt Payment Requirement is a Modest Tool to Obtain Compliance.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage &amp; Water Board of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	7
<i>Big Lost River Irrigation Co. v. Davidson</i> , 121 P. 88 (Idaho 1912).....	20
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919) .....	7
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Kennebec Water Dist.</i> , 79 A. 907 (Me. 1911).....	20
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	11
<i>Chicago v. Barbian</i> , 80 Ill. 482 (Ill. 1875).....	20
<i>Cnty. Board of School Trustees v. Boram</i> , 186 N.E.2d 275 (Ill. 1962) .....	21
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Force Electronics</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 622 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>Des Moines v. Des Moines War Co.</i> , 218 F. 939 (S.D. Iowa 1914).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	8
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. v. Cooperativa de Ahorro (In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd.)</i> , No. 22-1119, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 19736 (1st Cir. July 18, 2022) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	10
<i>Florida C. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Bear</i> , 31 So. 287 (Fla. 1901).....	20
<i>Folsom v. Mayor &amp; Adm’rs</i> , 109 U.S. 285 (1883) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 616 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Hamacher v. People</i> , 29 Cal. Rptr. 513 (1963) .....	20
<i>Hays v. Port of Seattle</i> , 215 U.S. 233 (1920) .....	7
<i>Heath v. City of Alexandria</i> , 52 So. 3d 86 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....	21
<i>Higginbotham Ex’x v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 Va. 627 (Va. 1974).....	21
<i>Jazz Casino Co., LLC v. Bridges</i> , 223 So. 3d 488 (La. 2017).....	21
<i>Jones v. Hammer</i> , 255 P. 955 (Wa. 1927) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923) .....	7
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	11, 16
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Mandel v. Myers</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 531 (Cal. 1981) .....	21
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 341 (1927) .....	18
<i>Redevelopment Agency v. Gilmore</i> , 700 P.2d 794 (Cal. 1985).....	18
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Young</i> , 29 Minn. 474 (Minn. 1881).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Folsom Bros. v. Mayor &amp; Adm’rs of New Orleans</i> , 32 La. Ann. 709 (1880) .....	12, 13
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895) .....	7
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) .....	11
<i>Williamson County v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	9
<i>Witkowski v. Bradley</i> , 35 La. Ann. 904 (1883) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 2, 11, 14
40 U.S.C. § 3115 .....	16
Alaska Stat. § 09.55.400 .....	16
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1255.010 .....	16
Fla. Stat. § 73.11 .....	17, 20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101-25 .....	17
La. Const. of 1868 .....	13
La. Const. of 1879 .....	13, 14, 15
N.J. Stat. § 20:3-18 .....	16
S. Ct. R. 37 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

1A Nichols on Eminent Domain § 4.8 (2022) .....	1, 17
Christina Bohannon, Beyond Abrogation of Sovereign Immunity: State Waivers, Private Contracts, and Federal Incentives, 77 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 273 (2002) .....	21
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gideon Kanner, Making Laws and Sausages: A Quarter-Century Retrospective on <i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Wm. and Mary Bill of Rts. J. 679 (2005).....	12
D. Bruce La Pierre, Enforcement of Judgments Against States and Local Governments: Judi- cial Control over the Power to Tax, 61 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 301 (1991) .....	8
Frank T. Read, The Bloodless Revolution: The Role of the Fifth Circuit in the Integration of the Deep South, 32 Mercer L. Rev. 1149 (1981).....	9
<i>Remembering Judge Elbert P. Tuttle</i> , <a href="https://www.ca11.uscourts.gov/remembering-judge-elbert-p-tuttle">https://www. ca11.uscourts.gov/remembering-judge-elbert- p-tuttle</a> .....	9
